

## BEFORE THE BOARD OF HEALING ARTS OF THE STATE OF KANSAS

KS State	Board	ofI	lealing Arts
----------	-------	-----	--------------

In the Matter of	)	
BRANT WILLOUGHBY, O.T.A.	)	KSBHA Docket No. 12-HA00069
	)	
Kansas License No. T-03250	)	
	)	

## **JOURNAL ENTRY AND FINAL ORDER**

COMES NOW the Kansas State Board of Healing Arts ("Board"), by and through its Executive Director, Kathleen Selzler Lippert, a duly authorized representative of the Board, in accordance with the Kansas Occupational Therapy Practice Act, K.S.A. 65-5401, et seq., and the provisions of the Kansas Administrative Procedure Act, K.S.A. 77-501 et seq., as amended, and upon due consideration of the agency record in the above captioned matter and being otherwise duly advised in the premises, makes the following determinations:

- 1. On or about November 15, 2011, Brant Willoughby, O.T.A. ("Applicant") submitted to the Board an application for a license to practice as an occupational therapy assistant in the State of Kansas. Such application was deemed complete and filed with the Board on February 16, 2012.
- 2. On or about February 28, 2012, Applicant signed a Consent Order as a condition to being granted licensure as an occupational therapy assistant in Kansas. The Consent Order was filed with the Board on April 5, 2012.
- 3. The Consent Order provided for a temporary license pending ratification of the Consent Order by the full Board and contained requirements for Licensee to participate in monitoring

  CONFIDENTIAL

Journal Entry Brant M. Willoughby, O.T.A. KSBHA Docket No. 12-HA00069 4. Upon signing the Consent Order, Applicant verified that he understood that the

Temporary License was only effective until a conference hearing was held by the Board on

ratification of the Consent Order, and if the Board failed to ratify the Consent Order, the

Temporary License would immediately expire at the conclusion of such hearing.

5. The Consent Order was scheduled to be presented to the Board for ratification at

its regularly scheduled Board meeting on June 22, 2012.

6. On or about June 15, 2012, Executive Director Selzler Lippert received an e-mail

from Applicant requesting an extension of his temporary license and a continuance of the

presentation of his Consent Order for the Board's consideration for ratification.

7. On or about June 19, 2012, Executive Director Selzler Lippert denied Applicant's

request for continuance upon a determination that Applicant had not complied with the

monitoring provisions in the Consent Order.

8. Subsequently, Applicant informed Associate Litigation Counsel that he no longer

wished to obtain licensure in the State of Kansas.

IT IS THERFORE ORDERED that the Consent Order filed in the above-captioned

matter is not ratified by the Board.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the Consent Order's effectiveness and Applicant's

temporary license expired on June 22, 2012.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that based upon Applicant's request, his application for

licensure to practice as an occupational therapy assistant in the State of Kansas is considered

WITHDRAWN.

IT IS SO ENTERED THIS <u>M</u> DAY OF SEPTEMBER, 2012, IN THE CITY OF

TOPEKA, COUNTY OF SHAWNEE, STATE OF KANSAS.

Journal Entry Brant M. Willoughby, O.T.A.

Kansas State Board of Healing Arts

**NOTICE OF RIGHTS** 

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that this is a Final Order. A Final Order is effective upon

service. A party to an agency proceeding may seek judicial review of a Final Order by filing a

petition in the District Court as authorized by K.S.A. 77-601, et seq. Reconsideration of a Final

Order is not a prerequisite to judicial review. A petition for judicial review is not timely unless

filed within 30 days following service of the Final Order. A copy of any petition for judicial

review must be served upon Kathleen Selzler Lippert, Executive Director, Kansas State Board of

Healing Arts, 800 SW Jackson, Lower Level-Suite A, Topeka, KS 66612.

Journal Entry Brant M. Willoughby, O.T.A.

## **CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE**

l, the undersigned, hereby certify that a true and correct copy of the above and foregoing

JOURNAL ENTRY AND FINAL ORDER was served by depositing the same in the United

States mail, postage prepaid, on this day of September, 2012, addressed to:

Brant M. Willoughby, O.T.A. 520 E. 2<sup>nd</sup> Street Minneapolis, KS 67467

and a copy hand delivered to:

Stacy R. Bond, Associate Litigation Counsel Kansas State Board of Healing Arts 800 SW Jackson, Lower Level, Suite A Topeka, Kansas 66612

Katy Lenahan, Licensing Administrator Kansas State Board of Healing Arts 800 SW Jackson, Lower Level, Suite A Topeka, Kansas 66612

and the original was filed with:

Kathleen Selzler Lippert, Executive Director Kansas State Board of Healing Arts 800 SW Jackson, Lower Level, Suite A Topeka, Kansas 66612

Cathy Brown, Executive Assistant